

No. 06-1604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL NESS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

VIVIAN SHEVITZ
ATTORNEY AT LAW
46 Truesdale Lake Drive
South Salem, New York 10590
(914) 763-2122

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
MARK S. DAVIES
SCOTT M. EDSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Decision Below Deepens An Existing Circuit Split	1
II. The Decision Below Incorrectly Expands The Scope Of The Federal Money Laundering Statute.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Ciccione v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3001 (2007)	2
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	9
<i>Nunez-Virraizabal v. United States</i> , No. 06-11863 (filed June 11, 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Cuellar</i> , 478 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	2
<i>United States v. Dimeck</i> , 24 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Esterman</i> , 324 F.3d 565 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Garcia-Emanuel</i> , 14 F.3d 1469 (10th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jaimes</i> , 484 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 459 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. McGahee</i> , 257 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Morales-Rodriguez</i> , 467 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 214 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 929 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , No. 06-1005 (Apr. 23, 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1956	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1957	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Postal Service Form 2976 (Jan. 2004)	9
